UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 16354068057 Fee: $82.00

lllinois Anti-Predatory Karen A.Yarbrough

: Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lending Database Date: 12/19/2016 09:45 AM Pg: 1 of 18
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage<:oud
800-532-8785

busSh 1675700 G

The property identified as: ./ PIN: 17-18-335-037-0000

Address:

Street: 1133 S WESTERN AVE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60612

f Lender: Guaranteed Rate, Inc.

Borrower: Matthew Serritella

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $476,342.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeas 5 récord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELQG,

Certificate number: 3199AE12-QEA7-43D1-84B6-51DAF2DBE376 Execution date: 11/30/2016




1635406057 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:
GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613
Loan Number: 161685223

- [Space Above This Line For Recarding Data)

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

137-8885375-702
MIN: 100196399011982534 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document-ar¢ defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17,19 and 20. Certain rules regarding the usage of werds used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

{A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dited  NOVEMBER 30 . 2016 | together
with all Riders to this document,
(B) "Borrower"is MATTHEW SERRITELLA, SINGLE MAN

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a sepels i corperation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgsgie under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and wlephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is  GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Lender is a A DELAWARE CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE .
lender’s address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated NOVEMBER 30, 2016
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-STIX THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO AND 00/100 Doltars (U.8. $476,342. 00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fumms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09714715 Page 1 of 13 www. deecmagic, com



1635406057 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than DECEMBER 1, 2046

{F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property. *
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and ail sums due
under this Security [nstrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrurnent that are execuited by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[J Adjustable Rate Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider

(] Condominium Rider X Others) [specify] Rehabilitation Loan Rider,
Fixed Interest Rate Rider

Provizions pertaining. to releases are contained in the
Regaél.f?tatgon foan g%éer whioh ?s attacﬁeg to this mortgage,
and made a part hereof.

() "Applicable Law weans all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules anc orders (that have the effect of faw) as weil as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

() "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessmenis and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or'ths Property by a condominium assoctation, homeowners association or similar
organization,

{K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" meass any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiatod through an clectronic terminal, telephonic instrument, compuiter, of
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authirize = financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and awtomated clearinghouse Jran; fers,

{L) "Escrow ltems" means those items that are descrived in-Section 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Proceeds" means any compensation, =itument, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coveinges described in Section ) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Praperty; (ii) condemnation or other taking of al'or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as 10, ke value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the sionpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(0} "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (iyprincipal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. $2601 eVseq.) and ifs implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time .o tire, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Secuvity Instrument, "RESPA"
refersto all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a " federally related mortgape ioan" cven if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Devciogment or his
designee,

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any parly that has taken title 10 the Property, whether o:.not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Insttument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secitres to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic CRerms
LMTGZZ FHA 09/14/15 Page 2 of 13 www. docmagic. com




1635406057 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Cock

{Type of Recording Jurisdiction) [Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 17-18-335-037-0000

which currently na; th: address of 1133 S WESTERN AVE
[Streei)
CHICAGC , Illinois 60612 ("Property Address"):
[City) |Zip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the-finprovements now or hereafter erecied on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hercarier a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. Al of ihe foregoing is referred to in this Sccurity Instrument as ihe "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS hoids only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary 1o comply with law . sustom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors
and assigns) has the right: 10 exercise any or all of tf,osc interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and seH the Property; and to take any action required of Lencer including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seisd of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
1o morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is vencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Peegerty avainst all claims and demands, subject
(0 any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national vse ard ron-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform securily instrument covering2a! nroperty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows.

L. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall piy ‘“ien due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Borrewsi shall also
pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under-the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
() cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the focation designated in the Note or at such other
focation as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may rewrn
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payrents are insufficient to bring the Loan curtent. Lender
may accepl any payment or partial payment insulficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

ILLINOIS FRiA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €FoTas
ILMTGZ2 FHA 00/14/15 Page 3 of 13 W, dOEIagic. Com



1635406057 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice {o its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such paywients at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan curvent. 1f Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied carlier, such funds will be
applied 1o the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premiums;

Second, tr-any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to jnterest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortizaiion of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of rayr=ents, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shali not extend or postpon: t'ie due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on 1he day Periodic Paymenis are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in fuil-a 2um (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessmerits and other items which can atuiv priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground reats on the Property, if any; {¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Murtaage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the nionthly Morlgage Insurance premiums, These items are called
"Escrow [tems." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be eserowed by Borrower, and sich dues, fees and assessments shail
be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Leader all notices of amounts fo be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless', <nder waives Borrower's obligation lo pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow ltems, Lender may waive Borrower' s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
{tems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the everit of such waiver, Borrower shali pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for vich payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shail furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obtigation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Securily Instrument, as the porase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Botrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuan o« waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 «ud pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Scction 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lends: may-revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, Vpon Luch revocation,
Borrower shail pay 1o Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Seruc 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to appty-the Funds
al the tiine specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require undar RESPA,
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expanditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, insirumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federa! Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Iteins no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DochMagic €Furmas
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 4 of 13 Wi, dacmagic. com




1635406057 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give 10 Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall aceount to Borrower {or
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. Ifthercisa shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower us required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments. _

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Caasges; Liens. Borrower shal! pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, feasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any ani Community Association Dues, Fecs, and Assessments, if any, To the exient that these items are
Escrow liems, Borrowar shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall'p/on ptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security instrument uniess Borrower;
(@) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so Jong as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal procsedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, Yt only until such proceedings are concluded; or {¢) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lewde: subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject te.a licn which can anain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Witiin 10 days of the date on which thal notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actioas se* forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included ‘within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and (o1 the pariods that Lender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the terr ot the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender' s right to uizapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower 1o pev, i connection with this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges cach time rémappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shail alss be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection witk the review ol any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

1€ Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obiaiie ing:sance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any partiular tyne or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrowves; Bosrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greaer
or Jesser coverage than was previously in effect, Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance <o <isge so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts ¢isbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender 1o Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard morigage clavse, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right 1o hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give 1o Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. [f Borrower obtuins any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such

ILLINOQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Ay
ILMTCGZ2 FHA  09/14/15 Page 5 of 13 www, docmagic.conm




1635406057 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee,

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carvier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasitle and Lender’ s securily is not fessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had au opportunity to inspect such Property (o ensure the work has been completed 1o Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to ay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third pasties,
retained by Borrawer shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration o7 repait is not economiically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied 6 he sums secured by this Security bnstrusnent, whether of not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insivance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandors the Properly, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days 1o a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lendemay negotiate and settle the claim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lende:' aquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
1o Lender {a) Borrower's rights to any insarance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security [nstrument, and (%) anv other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) undel a insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Leide: niay use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note'or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Oceupancy. Borrover shall occupy, establish, and vse the Properly as Borrower' s principal residence within
60 days after the exccution of this Security Instrument ‘airt shall continue to occupy the Properly as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one vear after the date of occupricy, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating sircumsiances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Profection of the Propert:’; inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property 10 deteriorale or commit was e on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or averzacing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is detesmined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not econousizally feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. 1% insvrance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsiole for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disbusse-procesds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is complete(l. If /he insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds arc paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall zpsiy, such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness uader the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any detinquent
amounts, and then 1o payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the inonthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Ifit has reasonable cause.
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property, Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower ot with Borrower’ s knowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with

ILMTGZZFHA 09/14/15 Page 6 of 13 W, JOCMAgic. com




1635406057 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. 1f (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforee faws or regulations), or (¢} Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriatc to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Sccurity Instrument; {b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
altorneys’ f:es ‘o protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security {nstrument, including its secured
position in a b2::kruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, chane locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code vielatioris ¢r dangerous conditions, and have utitities tuened on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Liender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for a0t taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disburscd liv.!.ender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon wstizc from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security [nstrument is on 7/1¢asehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease, If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Properyy._the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees 1o the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Procexds, Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lendet,

Ifthe Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Preceed; shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Ledder's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right 1o hold suck”Miscellancous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been coioleted (o Lendes's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender imay pay for the Jerairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless-a:, agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender slall nat be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or rerainis rot cconomically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shal be applied toinz sums secured by this Security
Inctrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such ¢ %scallancous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in vatue of the Property, the Miscelianeo:s-Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whethey or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc is equal to or greater thanthamount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss js value,
untess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the totu} amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shail be paid to Borrower.

In the event of & partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fafr marker value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or Joss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Misceflancous Procecds shall be applicd 10 the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or nol the sums are then due.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €
ILMTGZ2 FHA 00/14/15 Page 7 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1635406057 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, afler notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds cither to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscelianeous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
Judgment, could resuit in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, preciudes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property ot
rights unde: this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable o the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Misceliant ous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided fot.in Yection 2.

11. Borrower Not eleased; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for paymenl or
modification of amortization f the sums secured by this Security Instrument grauted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Boircwer shall not operate 1o release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrawer. Lender shall not be s<auired to commence proceedings against any Successor in lnterest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for peyiwoat or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand inad< oy the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising an:_ripht or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's aceeplance of
payments from third persons, entities or Suceessers in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be 2 waiver of or preclude the exeries of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint an's seviral. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"); (a}is vo-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property uindér the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personatly obligated to pay the sums secured by this Sccurity lust/ument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modity, forbear or make any accommorations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest 5f Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shail obiain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Rorrwer's obligations and Hability
under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such refease in writing, The Corénants and agreements of (his
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successoriand assigns of Lender,

3. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in conectian with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this'Secs ity Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorncys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may coliest fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary, i.ender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so-that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan cxceed the permitted limits,
then: (a} any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary 1o reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected [rom Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment 10 Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Iigrang
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14115 Fage 6 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1635406057 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14, Noices. Al notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivercd to Borrower's notice address if sent by ather
means, Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires
otherwise, The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under fhis Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first cluss mail to Lender' s address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower, Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given (o Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by thi; Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement wili
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security lastrument.

15, Govelnirg Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal taw and th Jav/ of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and obtig-dions contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicabic Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shalwiot be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision o clause of this Security instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Sccurity Insirament or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument. (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gez:des; tb) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (¢) the word "may* gives sole diseretivn without any obligation o take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be givin one copy of the Note and of this Security instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficia! Intezast in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in "he Froperty, including, but not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, idstellment sales contract or escrow agreement, the infent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date tc 2 rarchaser,

Ifall or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Prop<riv'is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transfiresd) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of ali sums secured by ds Seeuity Insirument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law;

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acccizcation. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date ihe notice is given in accordance with Serdor 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pdy these suins prior 1o the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument withowt “urther notice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meels certain condivions, Borrower shail
have the right 10 reinstatement of & mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender 201 sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) culesany default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, i el ding,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurrea for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Properly and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower's obligation (o pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is noi required to reinstate ift (i) Lender has accepled reinstalement afier the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ji) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstalement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
stich reinstatement sums and cxpenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €FGrny
ILMTGZ2 FHA 089/14115 Page 9 of 13 www, docmagic.com



1635406057 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

upon an institution whese deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19, Sate of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
{together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or mote times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer) that colleets Periodic Payments due under the Mote
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Scrvicer unrelated (o a sale
of the Note. [f'there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change wiich will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address o which payments should be made and any other
informatic:. Ri:SPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing, I the Note is sold and thereafier
the Loan is serxiced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower wi't remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchrser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borvower NovVhird-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance, Morigage Insirance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases e Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed,
Borrower acknowledges and sgrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lendes, nor is Borrower entitled (o enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorize< to do so by Applicable Law,

21. Hazardous Substances. As usrd inthis Section 21 (a) " Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, poliutanic. o wastes by Environmental Law and (he following substances; gasoline,
kerosene, other {Tammuble or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde. and radioactive materials; (b} "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that ralate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response acion, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an “Eswironmental Conditia)® means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise wigger an Environmental Cleanup, '

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or refease of any Haxzardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Propery. Forrower shal! not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b} which creates an
Environmental Condition, or {¢) which, due to fhe presence, use, or release of 2 Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentérocs shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that wre generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uscs and to maintenance of the Property (including, vui rot limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Boirower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, dema:id; lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Jdazzedous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, acluding but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or refease of a Hazardous Substance which adversely uffects the va'an bf the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Mazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shal) create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmenta! Cleanup,

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS VPR ——
MTGZ2FHA 00744115 Page 10 of 13 W, doemagic. com



1635406057 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower priov to accelevation following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or sgreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall speeify: (a) the default; (b} the action
required to cuve the defauli; () n date, not less than 3¢ days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which ¢the default must be cured; and (d) that faflure to cure the default on or before the date specified in (he
notice may resull in nceeleration of the sums seeured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and saie of the Property. The notice shati further inform Borrower of the right to reinsiate after
acceleration and (he right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the delauit is not cured en or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may requive tnmediate payment ju full of ali sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument wit2out further gemand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be eatitied to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Seetion 22, including,
but not limited to. re sonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Release. Upan bayment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower sheil puy any recordalion costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the ‘e i=-paid 10 a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law,

24. Waiver of Homestead. j=ascordance with Hlinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives ail rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homesieat exemption Jaws.

15. Placement of Colateral Protaction Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's eollateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may nat pav.any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the cotlateral. Bor owe, may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only afier providing Lender with evidence that Borrowes s obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement, If Lender purchases insurance for the col’ateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender mzy inaoose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of in¢’ insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's tolal outslanding balance or obligation. The cac.s of the insurance may be more than the cost
of Insurance Borrower may be able 10 obtain on its own.

{REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fuemiy
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09714115 Page 11 of 13 md%%magf'c.com



1635406057 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

A 7 .
- 7 . -
’#@;‘/ﬁ/{ / Lo, (Seal) (Seal)

Matthew Serritella -Borrower -Borrower
) {Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
“Borrower -Borrower
Witness: Witness:

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS i
ILMTGZ2FHA 0914115 Page 12 of 13 o o



1635406057 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Bolow This Line For Acknowledgment)

State of ILLINOIS

County of _CO0k

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this NOVEMBER 30, 2016
(date)

&y

by Mattlhiew Serritella

{name of person acknowledged)

f*. v "df:i:IdAL-S:E.A L",-. wwn; (Signatus€*of Person Taking Acknowledgment)
g RUSSELL J WYZYKOWSK]
Notary Public, State of Hlinois
i“' My Commission Expires 8/7/2020 § / CH 72
T (Title deRank) ~
(Seal) (Seriat Numbsr, if any)

Loan Qriginator: Antheony Saladino, NMLSR ID 428294 )
Loan Oridinator Organization: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic Efgonne
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09114115 ) Page 13 of 13 www. docmagic.com




1635406057 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 16WSA102924NA,

For APN/Parcel ID{s): 17-18-335-037-0000

LOT 5 (EXCEPT THE EAST 25.5 FEET THEREQF) AND EXCEPT ALSO THAT PART OF SAID LOT
LYING WEST OF A LINE FIFTY (50) FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF
SECTIOI8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
CONVEYEQ TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO BY DEED RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 10285981 IN THE
SUBDIVISICN OF LOTS 18 TO 24 INCLUSIVE IN DOUGLAS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 9 IN MORRIS
AND OTHERS SUEDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 39 NOKTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




1635406057 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 100196392011982954 Loan Number: 161685228

A GGee N 137-8833375-72

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER

THIS REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER is made this 30th day of NOVEMBER .
2016 , and is incorporated inte and shall be deemed to amend and suppletrient
the Mcrtpage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (*Security Instrument*) of the same date given by the
undersignd (" Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note (“*Note") to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION

("Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

1133 ¢ WESTERN AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612
[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENARTS. Ir addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender fuithescovenant and agree as follows:

A, Loan proceeds are to be advance fr the premises in accordance with the Rehabilitation Loan
Agreement dated NOVEMBER 30,2016 » between Borrower and Lender. This
agreement is incorporated by reference and niade a part of this Security Instrument. No advances shal)
be made unless approved by the Secretary of Mousing and Urban Development or a Direct
Endorsement Underwriter,

B. If the rehabilitation is not properly completed, perfo'med with reasonable diligence, or is
discontinued ai any time except for strikes or lockouts, theLender iz vested with full authority to take
the necessary steps 1o proteet the rehabilitation improvements'and property from harmi, continue
existing coniracts or enter into necessary contracts to complete the req’silitation. All sums expended
for such protection, exclusive of the advances of the principal indebieuricas; shall be added to the
principal indebtedness, and secured by the Security Instrument and be dye aid payable on demand
with interest as set out in the Note.

C. IfBorrower fails to perform any obligation under the loan, including the commencemert, progress
and completion provisions of the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement, and such failure coitizues for a
period of 30 days, the loan shall, al the option of Lender, be in default.

D. The Property covered by this Security Instrument shall include all of Borrower's interest in funds
held by Lender in escrow under the Rehabilitation Loan Agrecment.

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER Ooch 1076010
RLRFHA 08/01/14 fage t of 2 m&cmdaogcﬁagiig.com




1635406057 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenant contained in this

Rehabililation Loan Rider.

i i ; /«.{':{?/Z_._.. (Scﬂ])

- ‘ {Seal)
Matthew Se rritella -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) {Seal)
-Corrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
[ADD ANY NECESSARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT PROVISIONS)
REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER DocMagic €Rsrrns

RLRFHA 09/01/14 Page 2 of 2 www. docmagic. corn



1635406057 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 161685228
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.; 137-8885375-702
Date; NOVEMBER 30, 2016
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Borrower: Matthew Serritella

THIS FYXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  30th day of NOVEMBER, 2016
and is incerrorited into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Morigage (the "Security
Instrument"} G0 thie-same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower) to secure Borrower's note {the
"Note"} of even caty berewith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
(the “Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security Insirument and located at;

1133 S W&STERN AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612
[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. L acdition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furthér covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set fo.th ir-iha Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO AND 00/100 Ullars (U.S. $ 476 342,00 }
at the rate of 4.125 %,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms and ¢oenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider,

7. A .
77 17/»«// ; e

/ - = {Seal}
Mafthe@ Serritella -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (sezl)

-Borrower -Borrower

{Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

ILLINQIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER ic €Frms
ILFHAFIRRDR 05/29/12 m{?o%fguﬁgcom



